Documents (the “Distribution Waterfall”) (as outlined below): 

 First, to Lutheran Life Obligated Group for deposit to the 
Operating Account, the amount necessary for Lutheran Life 
Obligated Group to pay in the upcoming month  budgeted 
operating expenses for the upcoming month up to one hundred 
fifteen percent (115%) of the projected operating budgeted 
operating expenses (including 50% of the management fees due to 
the Manager in such period) and entrance fee refunds coming 
due;  (the amount to be deposited from the Revenue Fund to the 
Operating Account in any given month shall take into account any

[...]

Budget in the amounts, time and categories set forth in the Budget for the 
Measuring Period (the “Budgeted Expenses”), subject to the Expense 
Variance (as defined below).  The Lutheran Life Obligated Group shall 
not make expenditures that would cause the aggregate expenditures 
during any Measuring Period to exceed one hundred fifteen percent 

(115%) of the aggregate amount budgeted therefor in the Budget in the 
corresponding Measuring Period (the “Expense Variance” and together 
with the Revenue Variance, the “Variances”). 

Unless waived by the Trustee, acting at the direction of the Voting